INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D16/03

Profits tax — income from employment or income from carrying on a business on own account —
profits tax charging provison — sdaries tax charging provison — onus of proof on appdlant —
fundamenta test to be applied is the person who has engaged himsdf to perform these services
performing them asaperson in business on hisown account—if ‘ yes', then the contract isa contract
for services—if ‘no’, then the contract isacontract of service — relevant factors to be considered —
no exhaudive lig — sections 8(1), 8(1A), 14(1) and 68(4) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance
(‘IRO’) — no appdlant has the right to amend any statement of facts.

Pand: Kenneth Kwok Hing Wai SC (chairman), Shirley Conway and Robert Michadl Wilkinson.

Date of hearing: 31 March 2003.
Date of decison: 15 May 2003.

The appdlant objected againg the profits tax assessments for the years of assessment
1992/93 to 1995/96 rai sed on her, claiming that theincome she received from the following (a) and
(b) were income from employment insteed of income from carrying on a business on her own
account:

(@ theOffshore Company which was a company incorporated outsde Hong Kong and
acommission agent engaged in the provison of financia consultancy services,

(b) theLoca Subsidiarywhichwasincorporated asa private company in Hong Kong on
23May 1991 and at dl rdevant times was asubsdiary of the Offshore Company. It
wasregistered asan investment advisor in Hong Kong with the Securitiesand Futures
Commisson (‘ SFC).

The appd lant further claimed that the income should be exempt from salariestax becauseit
was derived from an employment outside Hong Kong.

The appelant has been appointed as consultant of the Offshore Company since 8 May
1992 before she was appointed as a director of the Offshore Company on 12 December 1994.

At dl rdevant times the appdlant was registered with the SFC as an investment
representative of the Local Subsidiary.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The appd lant was adso gppointed as a director of the Loca Subsidiary on 1 November

1994,

On 8 February 1995, the appdlant Sgned an agreement with the Locad Subsidiary under
which the appdllant was appointed as a consultant of the Loca Subsidiary.

The appdlant terminated her services with the Loca Subsdiary on 31 December 1995.

The facts gopear sufficiently in the following judgment.

Hed:

1.

Section 68(4) of the IRO provides that the onus of proving that the assessment
gppeded againg is excessve or incorrect is on the appellant.

Section 14(1) isthe provison charging profits tax:

‘ Subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, profits tax shall be charged for
each year of assessment at the standard rate on every person carrying on a
trade, professional or business in Hong Kong in respect of his assessable
profitsarising in or derived from Hong Kong for that year from such trade,
profession or business (excluding profits arising from the sale of capital
assets) as ascertained in accordance with this Part.

Section 8(1) is the provison charging sdaries tax:

‘ Salariestax shall, subject to the provisions of this Ordinance, be charged for
each year of assessment on every person in respect of hisincomearisingin or
derived from Hong Kong from the following sources —

(@ any office or employment of profit’.

Section 8(1A) provides that:

‘ For the purposes of this Part, income arising in or derived from Hong Kong
from any employment —

(@ includes, without in any way limiting the meaning of the expression
and subject to paragraph (b), all income derived from services
rendered in Hong Kong including leave pay attributable to such
services'.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5. Thefundamentd te<t, according to Lord Griffiths, ddivering the opinion of the Privy
Coundil in Lee Ting-sang v Chung Chi-keung and another [1990] 1 HKLR 764 a
pages 766 to 767, is.

‘ Their Lordships agree with the Court of Appeal when they said that the
matter had never been better put than by Cooke, J. at pages 184 and 185 in
Market Investigations v. Minister of Social Security[1969] 2 QB 173:

“ This fundamental test to be applied isthis:

‘Is the person who has engaged himself to perform these services
performing them as a person in business on his own account?

If the answer to that question is ‘Yes, then the contract is a contract for
services. |f theanswer is*No’, then the contract isa contract of service. No
exhaustive list has been compiled and perhaps no exhaustive list can be
compiled of the considerations which are relevant in determining that
question, nor can strict rules be laid down as to the relative weight which
the various considerations should carry in particular cases. The most that
can be said is that control will no doubt always have to be considered,
although it can no longer be regarded as the sole determining factor; and
that factors which may be of importance are such matters as whether the
man performing the services provides his own equipment, whether he hires
his own helpers, what degree of financial risk he takes, what degree of
responsibility for investment and management he has, and whether and
how far he has an opportunity of profiting from sound management in the
performance of histask.”’

6. Afewyeaslater,in Hal v Lorimer [1994] 1 WLR 209, Nolan LJ said (at page
216):

‘ In casesof thissort thereisno single pathto a correct decision. An approach
which suits the facts and arguments of one case may be unhelpful in another.
| agree with the views expressed by Mummery J. in the present case[1992] 1
W.L.R. 939, 944.

“In order to decide whether a person carries on business on his own account
it is necessary to consider many different aspects of that person’s work
activity. Thisis not a mechanical exercise of running through items on a
check list to see whether they are present in, or absent from, a given
situation. The object of the exercise is to paint a picture from the



10.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

accumulation of detail. The overall effect can only be appreciated by
standing back from the detailed picture which has been painted, by viewing it
from a distance and by making an informed, considered, qualitative
appreciation of thewhole. Itisa matter of evaluation of the overall effect of
the detail, which is not necessarily the same asthe sumtotal of theindividual
details. Not all details are of equal weight or importance in any given
situation. The detail may also vary in importance from one situation to
another. The processinvolves painting a picture in each individual case. As
Vinelott J. said in Walls v. Snnett (1986) 60 T.C. 150, 164: ‘It is, in my
judgment, quite impossible in a field where a very large number of factors
have to be weighed to gain any real assistance by looking at the facts of
another case and comparing them one by one to see what facts are common,
what are different and what particular weight is given by another tribunal to
the common facts. The facts as a whole must be looked at, and what may be
compelling in one case in the light of all the facts may not be compelling in
context of another case.””’

Was theappelant who had engaged hersdlf to perform theservices performing them
as aperson in busness on her own account? The Board decided that the answer
was ‘no’ and the contract was a contract of service.

The Offshore Company and the Locd Subsidiary had significant control over the
appdlant. Clause4(B) of theagreements provided that theappelant should comply
with company rules, regulations and ingtructions after reciting thet it was primarily for
the appdlant to determine the manner in which she would promote the financid

products. Clause 5(A) st out a list of negative covenants on the part of the
appdlant. Clause 8(A) and (B) listed the redtrictive covenants which the appellant
was bound by, even after termination of her gppointment.

Clause 6(E) referred to the appdlant as an ‘independent contractor’ and clause 11
provided that nothing in the agreement condtituted the appellant an employee. As
the respondent accepted, these provisions were not decisive.

Clause 7(A) provided that theappellant should bear dl travelling, entertainment and
other out-of- pocket expenses except with the company’ s written approva. Thus
the rule was not absolute. In any event, most employees had to bear their own
travelling and out-of- pocket expenses and were not encouraged or permitted to
entertain. The respondent aso rdied on clause 6(A)(iv) which provided that the
appdlant would recelve no remuneration gpart from commisson. Her pogition was
no different from piece-rate workers or employees.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The appdlant had no busness or office address of her own. The Offshore
Company or the Loca Subsidiary provided her with adesk at their business address
a no expenseto her.

The gppellant did not provide any equipment of her own and she used the telephone
and fax of the Offshore Company or the Local Subsidiary. She used the facilities of
the Offshore Company or the Local Subsidiary at no expenseto her. Although she
paid for her own pager and at a later stage her own mobile phone, this was for
persona use and sometimes for work.

The gppelant did not hire any heper of her own and the Locd Subsidiary gave her
ateam of consultants at the Loca Subsidiary for her to lead in January 1993. She
was d S0 assigned some potential customers who had responded favourably to cold
cals made by a cold caller of the Offshore Company or the Local Subsidiary.

The gppdlant was given aweek’ straining at no expense to her when shefirst joined
the Offshore Company and at alater stage she was sent abroad on an al expenses

pad traning.

The Loca Subsidiary supplied the appdlant with name cards holding her out as
‘Principd Consultant’. While she would *profit’ from successful sdles of financid
products, that might not have much to do with sound management in the
performance of her task and therewasno question of any loss on her part no matter
how badly or poorly she went about her task.

Standing back from the detailed picture which has been painted, by viewing it from
a distance and by making an informed, considered, quditative gppreciation of the
whole, the Board concluded that she was not carrying on business on her own
account.

The appdlant had thus discharged the onus of showing tha the profits tax
assessments are incorrect in that she was not carrying on business on her own
account. The Board alowed the appeal and thereby annulled the profits tax
assessments concerned.

Asthere was no determination by the Commissioner on her objection againgt the
sdaries tax assessments, the Board expressed no view on whether she was
chargeable with salaries tax under section 8(1) or section 8(1A) of the IRO.

Obiter:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

No appdlant has the right to amend any statement of facts. Facts may be agreed by the
parties, that is, the appellant and the respondent. Facts may be proved. But facts may not
be amended at the gppdlant’ s pleasure or leisure.

Appeal allowed.
Cases referred to:

Market Investigations Limited v Minister of Socia Security [1969] 2 QB 173
Lee Ting-sang v Chung Chi-keung and another [1990] 1 HKLR 764

Hall v Lorimer (1994) STC 23 {aso reported in [1994] 1 WLR 209}
D103/96, IRBRD, vol 12, 49

CIR v Geopfert 2HKTC 210

D79/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 461

Tse Yuk Yip for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.
Lau Kam Cheuk of MessrsSY Leung & Co, Certified Public Accountants, for the taxpayer.

Decision:
1 Thisisan goped agand the detlermination of the Commissoner of Inland Revenue dated
21 November 2002 whereby:

(@ Profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1992/93 under charge number
2-5016126-93-A, dated 5 January 1998, showing assessable profits of $883,869
with tax payable of $132,580 was reduced to assessable profits of $842,174 with tax
payable of $126,326.

(b) Profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1993/94 under charge number
3-2715325-94-5, dated 5 January 1998, showing assessable profits of $1,463,969
with tax payable of $219,595 wasincreasad to assessable profits of $1,495,548 with
tax payable of $224,332.

(o) Profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1994/95 under charge number
3-2627620-95-3, dated 5 January 1998, showing assessable profits of $1,290,455
with tax payable of $193,568 wasincreasad to assessable profits of $1,404,687 with
tax payable of $210,703.

(d) Profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 under charge number
3-3776434-96-6, dated 5 January 1998, showing assessable profits of $189,469
with tax payable of $28,420 wasincreased to assessable profits of $193,078 with tax
payable of $28,961.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The agreed facts

2. Subject to changing the date of incorporationin® fact’ (3) toZSMay 1991, and subject to
correction of a number of dericd and grammatica errors, the facts in the * Facts upon which the
determinaionwasariveda’ in the determination were agreed by the parties and we find them asfacts
For the purpose of our decison, the following statement of those facts suffices.

3 The Appdlant objected agang the profits tax assessments for the years of assessment
1992/93 to 1995/96 raised on her, daiming thet theincome she received from the Offshore Company and
the Locd Subsdiary was income from employment inseed of income from carrying on a business on
her own account. The Appdlant further daimed that the income should be exempt from sdaries tax
because it was derived from an employment outsde Hong Kong.

4, The Offshore Company is a company incorporated outsde Hong Kong. At dl rdevant
times, the Offshore Company wias acommission agent engeged in the provision of finencia consuiitancy
svices. It commencad business on 23 July 1991 and earned commisson income by referring
investors  gpplications for finanda products to finandd product providers The Offshore Company
gppointed individud consultants to solicit on its behdf investors  gpplications for financid productsin
Hong Kong.

5. The Locd Subsidiary was incorporated as a private company in Hong Kong on 23 May

19901. At dl rdevant times it was a subsdiay of the Offshore Company. It was regidered as an
investment advisor in Hong Kong with the Securities and Futures Commisson (* SFC ).

6. On8May 1992, the Appdlant Sgned an agreament with the Offshore Company (* the Firgt
Ageamat’ ) under which the Appelant was gopointed as a consultant of the Offshore Company.

7. On 8 Augugt 1992, the Appdlant goplied to the SFC for regidration as an invesment
representative. In the application form, the Appdlant filled in the fallowing particulars

Nameof employer inEnglish ~ : [TheLocd Subsdiay]

Capadty employed : Conqultant trainee
8. At dl rdevat times the Appdlant was regigered with the SFC as an invesment
representetive of the Locd Subddiary.
9. The Appdlant was gppointed as adirector of the Locd Subgdiary on 1 November 1994.
&4 The Appdlant was gppointed as a director of the Offshore Company on 12 December
11 On 8 February 1995, the Appdlant sgned an agreement (* the Second Agresment” ) with

the Locd Subsidiary under which the Appellant was gppointed as a consultant of the Local Subsidiary.
The terms in the Second Agreament were identica to those in the Fre Agreement save that the
governing law under dause 15 was the laws of Hong Kong.

12 By natice dated 8 February 1995, the Locd Subsdiary confirmed with the Appdlant thet
the Second Agreement superseded the Firs Agreement.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

13 The Appdlant terminated her sarvices with the Locd Subgdiary on 31 December 1995.
14. TheLocd Subgday filedemployer’ sreturn for the year ended 31 March 1996 in respect
of the Appdlant showing the following particulars

Cgpadity in which employed : Director

Period of employment : 1-4-1995t0 31-12-1995

Income:

Sday ; $130,000

Bonus : $7/81.251

Totd $911,251

Quarters provided:

Nature of quarters : Hat

Period provided : 1-4-1995 t0 31-12-1995

Rent paid to landord by employer : $360,000
15. On 10 July 1996, the Appdlant filed tax return for the year of assessment 1995/96 and
declared in the return the following income under dariestax:

Employe . [TheLocd Subsdiary]

Cgpaaity in which employed : Director

Period of employment o 141995 t0 31-12-1995

Paticulars

SHay : $130,000

Bonus . $762816

Totd $392.816

Quarters provided . (sameasthat inthe employe’ sreturn)
16. The asses30r raisad on the Appd lant the following sdlaries tax assessment for the year of
asessment 1995/96:

$

SHf income 911,251

Resdence _ 89281

Assssbleincome 1,000532

Tax payadle 150,079

The Appdlant did not object againg the assessment.

17. Theassessor commenced an invedtigaioninto thetax afairsof the Appdlant. On 13 June
1997, the gppdlant atended an interview with the assessors.  During the interview, the assessor
proposad to assessthe Appdlant’ sincome from the Offshore Company and the Locd Subddiary under
profits tax and alow deductions for outgoings and expensss to the extent of 20% of the commisson
income.

18. The Appdlant did not acoept the assessor’ s proposa and ntended that she was an
employee of the Offshore Company.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

19, The assessor issued returns for the years of assessment 1992/93 to 1994/95 to the
Appdlant. In the profits tax return for the year of assessment 1992/93, the Appdlant declared thet she
hed not carried on any business during the yeer of assessment. In the sdlaries tax return for the yeer of
assessment 1992/93 and the tax returnsfor the years of assessment 1993/94 and 1994/95, the Appd lant
reported the following income under salaries tax with the Offshore Company as the employer:

1992/93 1993/94 1994/95
Capadity in which employed : Consultant Consultant Consultant
Period of employment : 1-4-1992to 1-4-1993t0  1-4-1994to
31-3-1993 31-3-194 31-3-1995
Paticulars
Commisson : £64.682 £157.478 £136.218
20. The assessor hed acogpted the Appdlant’ s dam that out of the totd amount pad to her

during the year ended 31 March 1993, £6,597.33 was another person’ sincome. She had subsequently
refunded the sum to the other person.

21 On5 January 1998, the assessor raised on the A ppellant the following estimated profitstax
asesIments:
Year of assessment 1992/93 1993/94 1994/95  1995/96
$ $ $ $
Assessble profits 833,869 1,463,969 1,290,455 189,469
Tax payable 132580 219595 193568 28420
2. The Appdlant, through her then representatives, objected againg the above profits tax

assesaments on both the quantum of the assessable income and the bad's of the assessment.

23. On divers dates, the assessor raised on the Appdlant the fallowing dternaive sdlariestax
assesaments for the years of assessment 1992/93, 1993/94 and 1994/95 and additiond sdaries tax
assessmeant for the year of assessment 1995/96:

(@ Sdariestax assessments

Y ear of assessment 1992/93 1993/94 1994/95
$ $ $
Sdf income 1,104,836 1822911 _1.755864
Tax paydde 165,725 273448 263,379
(b) Additiond sdariestax assessment 1995/96
$

Af income 1,149,952
Residence 11499
Totd asxssaleincome 1,264,947
Less Amount previoudy assessed [paragraph 16] 1000532

Additiond net chargesble income 264415




INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Tax payadle 189,742
Less Tax previoudy assessed 150019
Addtiond tax payable 39,663
24, MesssSY Leung & Co, on behdf of the Appdlant, objected againg the above Hariestax
assesIments.
5. During the period from 1 April 1992 to 31 March 1996, the Appdlant hed travdled outsde
Hong Kong on the fallowing days
Date of departure Dateof arrival in Number of daysoutside
from Hong Kong Hong Kong Hong Kong
6-2-1993 7-2-1993 1
2-4-1993 14-4-1993 12
29-11-1993 14-12-1993 15
4-2-1994 11-2-1994 7
511-19% 20-11-194 5
30-12-19A 2-1-1995 3
15-8-19%5 20-8-19%5 5
26. The ass=s30r issued a Satement setting out the facts of the case to the Appdlant and

MesssSY Leung & Co for comments. In reply, MesssSY Leung & Co dated that the Appdlant
congdered thet her incomefrom the Local Subsdiary should be chargesbleto slariestax. The Appdlant
confirmed that during the period from April 1992 to October 1994, she was not subject to any fixed
working hours and thet she was nat entitled to annud leave.

27. The assessor accepted the Appdlant’ s daim that her income derived from the Locd
Subsidiary in her cagpacity asdirector should be charged to sdlariestax. The assessor maintained thet the
income derived by the Appdlant under the Firgt Agreement and the Second Agreament should be charged
to profitstax. He proposed to revise the profits tax assessmentsfor the years of assessment 1992/93 to
1995/%6 asfollows

Y ear of assessment 1992/93 1993/94  1994/95 1995/96

$ $ $ $
Commisson 1,052,717 1869435  1,755,858* 241,347+
Less 20% expenss _ 21043 373837 _ 351171 _48,269
Assessable profits 842174 1495548 1404687 193,078
Tax payadle 126,326 224,332 210,703 28,961

* 1994/95: £145445.26° 12.0723
** 1995/96: (£7,856.93 + £12,000) ~ 12.1549

The determination
28. By his determingtion, the Commissoner:

(@ oonduded that a dl meterid times, the Appdlant was carrying on abusiness on her
own account in carrying out her duties under the FHrst and Second Agreements (* the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Agreaments ) and hence her income from the Offshore Company and the Locd
Subgdiary in her cgpacity as consultant should be assessed under profits ta;

(b) endorsed the assessor’ s computation and proposad revidon of the profits tax
assessments for the years of assessment 1992/93 to 1995/96;

(c) added thet even if the Appdlant’ s agreement with the Offshore Company were a
contract of sarvice, her income derived therefrom would be chargegble to salaries
tax because there was no evidence that it was an offshore employmernt;

(d) further added thet even if that were an offshore employment, her income would ill
be chargedble to sAlariestax under section 8(1A) of the IRO in respect of dl income
derived from services rendered in Hong Kong and that the periods the Appd lant ws
out of Hong Kong were short and there was no evidence to suggest thet any of her
commisson was referable to sarvices rendered outsde Hong Kong; and

(e daedthat after the profits tax assessment should have becomefind and condusive,
the sdaries tax assessment raised for the years of assessment 1992/93 to 1995/96
and the dternative additiond assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 wereto
be revised to exdude the incame that had been assessad under profits tax.

Reserving right to amend statement of facts

20. By letter dated 20 December 2002, MesssS'Y Leung & Co gave natice of gpped on
bendf of the Appdlant and added in their |etter thet:

* The gppdlant resarves the right to amend the Statement of Fact before or during the
Boad heaing.’

0. Inthelr letter dated 7 March 2003 to the assessor, MesssSY Leung & Co endosed an
“amended datement of facts and Sated that:

“ As usud, our client reserves the right to amend the fact before or during the Board
hearing.’

3L Thisiswhally misconceived, no gppdlant has the right to amend any satement of facts
Facts may be agreed by the parties, thet is, the gopdlant and the respondent. Facts may be proved. But
facts may nat be amended a the gppdlant’ s pleesure or leisure.

The appeal hearing

32 At the heering of the gpped, tfeAppeIIaIwasrq)resemmbyMr LauKam-cheuk and the
Respondent by Ms Tse Y uk-yip, senior assessor.

3. Mr LauKam-cheuk cdlled the Appellant to give evidence. We get the impression thet Mr
Lau Kam-cheuk was adducding evidence on what he thought rdevant in an gpped againg pendty tax
assessments indead of revant evidence on whether the profits tax assessments gppedled agang were
excessve or incorrect.

A Ms T Yuk-yip did not cdl any witness



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

5. Mr Lau Kam-cheuk dted no authority but induded the Departmental Interpretation and
Practice Notes No 10 (Revised) dated 1 December 1987 in the Appdlant’ s “ table of exhibits .
6. MsTse Y uk-yip cited:

@ Jrity [1969] 2 QB 173;

(b)
(c) Hdlvlaime (1994) STC 23 {ds0 reported in [1994] 1 WLR 209};

ther [1990] 1 HKLR 764

(d) Board of Review decison D103/96, IRBRD, vd 12, 49;

© CIRvGenpfat 2 HKTC 210, ad
(f) Board of Review dedision D7997, IRBRD, vol 12, 461

Our decision

37. Section 68(4) of the IRO provides that the onus of proving that the assessment gopeded
agand isexcessve or incorrect is on the Appdlant.

3B. Section 14(1) isthe provigon charging profits tax:

‘ Qubject to the provisons of this Ordinance, profitstax shall be charged for each year of
asessmantt at the dandard rate on every person carrying on a trade, professon or
business in Hong Kong in respect of his assessable profits arising in or derived from
Hong Kong for that year from such trade, profession or business (exduding profits
arigng fromthe sale of capital assts) as ascertained in accordance with this Part.

3. Section 8(1) is the provison charging sdlariestax:
* Slariestax shall, subject to the provisons of this Ordinance, be charged for each year

of assessment on every person in repect of hisincome arisng in or derived from Hong
Kong fromthe folloning sources —

@ any dffice or employment of profit’ .
40. Section 8(1A) provides that:

* For the purposes of this Part, income arigng in or derived from Hong Kong from any
employment —

@ indudes, without in any way limiting the meaning of the expresson and subject
to paragraph (b), all income derived from sarvices rendered in Hong Kong
including leave pay attributable to such services .



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

41 Ms Tse Yuk-yip reminded us of the test to be gpplied in deciding whether there was a
contract of service or acontract for sarvices. Wetakethisopportunity to thank Ms Tse Y uk-yip for her
able and hdpful asagance in this gpped.

42, The furdarmta teg, aooordlng to Lord Giriffiths, delivering the opinion of the Privy
il in Lee Ting-sang g Chi-keung and anather [1990] 1 HKLR 764 & pages 766 to 767, is

* Ther Lordshipsagreewith the Court of Appeal when they said that the metter had never
been better put than by Cooke, J. at pages 184 and 185 in Market Invedtigations v.
Minigter of Sodal Security[1969] 2 QB 173:

“This fundamental test to be applied isthis

* Isthe person who has engaged himsdf to performthese senvices performing themasa
person in business on his own account?

If the ansiver to that questionis * Yes , then the contract is a contract for services. If
the ansver is* No', then the contract is a contract of service: No exhaudtive lig has
been compiled and perhaps no exhaudive lig can be compiled of the congderations
which are rdevant in determining that question, nor can grict rulesbelaid down asto
the rdative weight which the various congderations should carry in particular cases.
The modt that can be said is that control will no doubt always have to be consdered,
although it can no longer be regarded as the sole determining factor; and that factors
which may be of importance are such netters as whether the man performing the
services provides his own equipment, whether he hires his own helpers what degree of
finandal risk he takes, what degree of responghility for investment and management
he has, and whether and how far he has an opportunity of profiting from sound
management in the performance of histask.™

43 A few yearslaer, in Hdl v Laime [1994] 1 WLR 209, Nolan LJ sad (at page 216):

* Incasesof thissort thereisno Sngle path to a correct decison. An approach which sits
the facts and arguments of one case may be unhdpful in ancther. | agree with the views
eqressed by Mummery J. in the present case [1992] 1 W.L.R 939, 944:

“In order to dedde whether a person carries on busness on his own account it is
necessary to congder many different agpectsof that person’ swork activity. Thisisnot a
mechanical exerdse of running through items on a check lig to see whether they are
present in, or absent from, a given Stuation. The object of the exerciseisto paint a
picture from the accumulation of detail. The overall effect can only be appreciated by
ganding back from the detailed picture which has been painted, by viewing it froma
disance and by making an informed, conddered, qualitative appreciation of the whole.
Itisameatter of evaluation of the overall effect of the detail, which isnot necessarily the
same as the sumtotal of the individual details. Not all details are of equal weight or
importance in any given Stuation.  The details may also vary in importance from one
Stuation to ancther. The processinvolves painting a picturein each individual case. As
Vindatt J. saidin Wallsv. Snneit (1986) 60 T.C. 150, 164 * It is, in my judgment, quite
impossibleinafiddwhereavery large number of factorshaveto beweighed to gainany
real assgtance by looking at the facts of another case and conmparing themoneby oneto
see What facts are common, what are different and what particular weight is given by



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

ancther tribunal to the common facts. The facts asa whole mugt be looked at, and what
may be compdling in one casein the light of all the facts may nat be compdling in the
context of another case” ™’

4. Wasthe Appdlant who had engeged hersdf to perform the sarvices parforming them asa
person in business on her own account? In our decision, the answer is * No' and the contract was a
contract of service.

45, The Offshore Company and the Locd Subsdiary hed Sgnificant contral over the Appdlant.
Claue 4(B) of the Agreaments provided that the Appdlant should comply with company rules,
regulations and indructions after reciting that it was primarily for the Appdlant to determine the manner
in which shewould promote the finenda products. Clause 5(A) sat out alist of negetive covenantson
the part of the Appdlant. Clause 8(A) and (B) listed the redtrictive covenants which the Appdlant was
bound by, even after termination of her gopointment.

46. Clause 6(E) refered to the Appdlant as an * independent contrector’ and dause 11
provided thet nothing in the agreement condtituted the Appellant an employee. As Ms Tse Yuk-yip
accepted, these provisons are nat decisve. Clause 7(A) provided thet the Appdlant should beer dl
traveling, entertainment and other out-of - pocket expenses except with the company’ swritten goprova.
Thus the rule is not asolute.  In any event, most employees have to bear their own traveling and
out-of -pocket expenses and are not encouraged or permitted to entertain. MsTse Y uk-yip dso rdied on
dause 6(A)(iv) which provided thet the Appelant would receive no remuneraion gpart from commission.
Her podtion is no different from piece-rate workers or employees.

47. The Appdlant had no busness or office address of her own. The Offshore Company or
the Locd Subddiary provided her with adesk a their busness address & no expenseto her. Shedid not
provide any equipment of her own and she used the telephone and fax of the Offshore Company or the
Locd Subgdiary. Sheusad thefadllitiesaf the Offshore Company or the Locd Subsdiary & no expense
to her. Although she paid for her own peger and & alater Sage her own mobile phone, this was for
persond use and sometimes for work. She did not hire any helper of her own and the Locd Subddiary
gave her ateam of conaultants & the Locd Subsdiary for her to lead in January 1993. She was dso
assgned some potentid customers who had responded favourably to cold cals mede by acold cdler of
the Offshare Company or the Locd Subsdiary. She was given awesk’ straning & no expense to her
when shefirg joined the Offshore Company and & alater dage she was sent aoroad on an dl expenses
padtraning. TheLocd Subddiary supplied the Appdlant with name cards holding her out as* Principd
Conaultant’ . Whileshewould* profit’ from successful sales of financid products, that might not have
much to do with sound management in the performance of her task and therewas no question of any loss
on her part no matter how badly or poorly she went about her task.

48. Sanding back from the detailed picture which has been painted, by viewing it from a
distance and by making an informed, considered, quditetive apprecietion of thewhole, we condude thet
she was not carrying on business on her own account.

49, The Appdlant has thus discharged the onus of showing thet the profits tax assessments
areincorrect in that she was not carrying on business on her own accourt.

50. Asthereis no determingtion by the Commissioner on her objection againd the salariestax
assesIments, we express no view on whether she is chargesble with sdaries tax under section 8(1) or
section §(1A) of the IRO.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Disposition

51 The gpped succeads and we annul the profits tax assessments referred to in paragraph 1
above



